standard industry mortality tables that
reflect recent historical mortality experience,
adjusted where appropriate, to reflect the
Country’s and Group’s own experience.

For long-term insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms and with DPF, estimates of future deaths, voluntary terminations, investment
returns and administration expenses are made at each valuation date and form the assumptions used for calculating the liabilities. A margin for
risk and uncertainty is added to these assumptions. Assumptions are reconsidered each year based on the most recent operating experience and
estimates of future experience and are used to recalculate the liabilities.
The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed to movements in assumptions used in the estimation of
insurance liabilities.
The table below indicates the level of the respective variables that will trigger an adjustment and then indicates the liability adjustment required as
a result of a further deterioration in the variable. (Also see note 3.1.2).

The Group

Basic liability Future bonus
reserve Total Life Fund Change in basic

liability
Impact on

Profit or loss

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Variable

Base run 5,581,940 260,040 5,841,980 0.00% -0.00%

Future mortality 10% worse 5,604,492 245,071 5,849,563 0.40% -0.50%

Future lapses 10% higher 5,585,322 266,184 5,851,506 0.10% -3.10%

Future investment returns 1% lower 5,779,968 68,617 5,848,585 3.50% -20.40%

Future inflation 1% higher 5,623,102 2331,041 5,854,143 0.70% -6.00%

Future maintenance expenses 10% higher 5,644,190 212,827 5,827,017 1.10% -8.00%

For 10% worse mortality assumption, annuitant, deferred child and educassurance and deferred annuitant mortality has been taken as 10% lighter.
For all other business, future mortality is assumed to be 10% higher.
Impairment of non-financial assets

At end of financial reporting period, management reviews and assesses the carrying amounts of non-financial assets and other assets and, where
relevant, writes them down to their recoverable amounts based on best estimates.

Revaluation of property and equipment
The Group measures its land and buildings at revalued amounts with changes in fair value being recognised in Other Comprehensive Income. The

[…]

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key vairables with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on
profit before tax and equity due to changes in the fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities including contract claim liabilities. The
correlation of variables will have a signifcant effect in determining the ultimate impact on the market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes
in variables,variables had to be changed on an individual basis.

7.	FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 20137.	FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

7.8	NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

145

7.8	NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
3.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

3.2	F inancial risks (continued)

3.2.1	 Market risk (continued)

	 (ii)	I nterest rate risk (continued)

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing the impact
on profit before tax and equity.

THE GROUP

December 31,2013 December 31,2012

Changes in variables Impact on profit
before tax

Impact
on equity

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact
on equity

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

+ 250 basis points  42,548  -   39,733  -

- 250 basis points  (42,548)  -   (39,733)  -

THE Company

December 31,2013 December 31,2012

Changes in variables Impact on profit
before tax

Impact
on equity

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact
on equity

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

+ 250 basis points  12,487  -  (2,180)  -

- 250 basis points  (12,487)  -  2,180  -

	 (iii)	E quity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the value of the financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices whether these changes are
caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market.

3.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

3.2	F inancial risks (continued)

3.2.1	 Market risk (continued)

	 (i)	F oreign exchange risk (continued)

THE Company

December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012

Changes in variables Impact on profit
before tax

Impact
on equity

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact
on equity

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

USD  +2.5%  11,145  239  12,804  291

EUR  +2.5%  47  407  27  348

GBP  +2.5%  -   -   35  198

SGD  +2.5%  -   -   -   -

AUD  +2.5%  -   -   2  118

ZAR  +2.5%  -   -   4  -

SCR  +2.5%  265  -   105  -

USD  -2.5%  (11,145)  (239)  (12,804)  (291)

EUR  -2.5%  (47)  (407)  (27)  (348)

GBP  -2.5%  -   -   (35)  (198)

SGD  -2.5%  -   -   -   -

AUD  -2.5%  -   -   (2)  (118)

ZAR  -2.5%  -   -   (4)  -

SCR  -2.5%  (265)  -   (105)  -

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous method.

	 (ii)	I nterest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value or future cashflows from financial instrument backing the liabilities because of changes in market interest
rates would be insufficient to fund guaranteed benefits payable especially under long-term Life Assurance contracts. Under short- term insurance
contracts, liabilities are not directly sensitive to the level of market interest rates, as they are contractually non-interest bearing; except in case of